900224303 05/29/2012
TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT
Electronic Version v1.1
Stylesheet Version v1.1
SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:

SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Address Line 1:
Address Line 2:
Address Line 4:

Correspondent Name:

Parker Hudson Rainer & Dobbs, LLP

285 Peachtree Center Avenue, N.E.
15th Floor - Mike Grove
Atlanta, GEORGIA 30303

Name H Formerly || Execution Date || Entity Type
LIMITED LIABILITY

pOCLLC 02/21/2012 COMPANY: DELAWARE
RECEIVING PARTY DATA

|Name: ||Bank of America, N.A., as Agent |
|Street Address:  ||300 Galleria Parkway, Suite 800 |
intenal Address: |[Loan Administration Officer-AOC, LLC |
city: ||Atianta |
|state/Country: |\cEORGIA |
|Posta| Code: ||30339 |
|Entity Type: ||National Association: UNITED STATES |
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

| Property Type “ Number ” Word Mark |

Registration Number: 3799448 ECOTEK

Registration Number: 3946086 MOLDTRU

Serial Number: 77869500 WATERLINER
CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 6785337772

Correspondence will be sent fo the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccesstul, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: 404-681-5974

Email: mig@phrd.com

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:

2689.60

900224303

] KI'\IJI:IVII'\I‘K

REEL: 004790 FRAME: 0623

00 0
448



NAME OF SUBMITTER: Bobbi Acord Noland
Signature: /BAN/
Date: 05/29/2012

Total Attachments: 7

source=Security Agreement IP 2-21-12#page1 tif
source=Security Agreement IP 2-21-12#page?2.tif
source=Security Agreement IP 2-21-12#page3.tif
source=Security Agreement IP 2-21-12#page4 tif
source=Security Agreement IP 2-21-12#page5.tif
source=Security Agreement IP 2-21-12#page®6.tif
source=Security Agreement IP 2-21-12#page7 .tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004790 FRAME: 0624




February 21, 2012

Bank of America, N.A., as Agent

300 Galleria Parkway

Suite 800

Atlanta, Georgia 30339

Attention: AOC, LI.C Loan Administration

RE:  Amendment to Trademark Security Agreement — AOC, LLC
Ladies and Gentlemen:

Reference is made to that certain Trademark Security Agreement dated as of June 5, 2009, among
Bank of America, N.A., a national banking association, in its capacity as collateral and administrative agent
(together with its successors in such capacity, "Agent") for the Secured Parties, and AOC, L1.C, a Delaware
limited liability company ("Company"), as recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the
"USPTQ") on June 5, 2009, at Reel No. 003999, Frame 0842, and in the Canadian Intellectual Property Office
(the "CIPQO") as File Number 02002802-0259 (as at any time amended, modified, restated or supplemented, the
"Trademark Securify Agreement"). All capitalized terms used in this letter amendment, unless otherwise
defined herein, shall have the meaning ascribed to such terms in the Trademark Security Agreement.

Pursuant to Section 7 of the Trademark Security Agreement, Company is obligated to give notice to
Agent whenever Company obtains rights to any new trademarks, or becomes entitled to the benefit of any
trademark application, and Agent is entitled to modify the Trademark Security Agreement by amending
Exhibit A thereto to include the new trademarks or applications therefor.

Company desires to amend Exhibit A to the Trademark Security Agreement to include the trademarks
and trademark applications listed on Exhibit A-1 aitached hereto as provided below.

NOW, THEREFORE, for Ten Dollars ($10.00) and other good and valuable consideration receipt of
which is acknowledged, the parties hereto, intending fo be legally bound hereby, agree as follows:

Exhibit A to the Trademark Securify Agreement is hereby amended by adding to the list of trademarks
and trademark applications thereon those trademarks and trademark applications listed on Exhibit A-1 attached
hereto. Agent is hereby authorized to attach a copy of Exhibit A-1 to the Trademark Security Agreement as a
supplement to Exhibit A thereto and to file a copy of the Trademark Security Agreement, as so amended and
supplemented, or this letter amendment, with the USPTO and the CIPO, at Company's expense.

To secure the prompt payment and performance to Agent of all of the Obligations, Company hereby
grants to Agent, for the benefit of itself, Lenders, and the other Secured Parties, a continuing security interest in
and Lien upon all of Company's right, title and interest in, to and under the following property, in each case
whether now existing or hereafter acquired or arising and wherever the same may be located (the "Additional
Trademark Collateral"):

(a) all of Company's trademarks, trademark registrations, trade names and trademark
applications, without limitation, the trademarks and applications listed on Exhibit A-1 attached hereto
and made a pait hereof, and (i) all renewals thereof, (i) all income, royalties, damages and payments now and
hereafter due or payable with respect thereto, including, without limitation, damages and payments for past or
future infringements thereof, (iii) the right to sue for past, present and future infringements thereof; and (iv) all
rights corresponding thereto throughout the world (all of the foregoing trademarks, trademark registrations,

2285760_1

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004790 FRAME: 0625



tradenames and trademark applications, together with the items described in clauses (i)-(iv) in this
subparagraph (a), are herecinafter referred to, either individually or collectively, as the "Additional
Trademarks");

(b) the goodwill of Company’s business connected with and symbolized by the Additional
Trademarks; and

(c)  all proceeds of the foregoing.
Company hereby represents, warrants, covenants and agrees that:

(a) Each of the Additional Trademarks is subsisting and has not been adjudged
invalid or unenforceable;

(b) Upon the filing of a UCC-1 financing statement with the Secretary of State for
the State of Delaware describing the Trademark Collateral or "all assets" or "all personal
property" of Company or words of similar import and the filing of this letter amendment in the
United States Patent and Trademark Office and the Canadian Intellectual Property Office, this
letter amendment will create a legal, valid and perfected Lien upon and security interest in the
Additional Trademark Collateral that is registered in the United States Patent and Trademark
Office and in the Canadian Intellectual Property Office and that is listed on Exhibit A-1
attached hereto, enforceable against Company and all third Persons in accordance with its
terms;

(c) No claim has been made that the use of any of the Addittonal Trademarks docs
or may violate the rights of any erson;

(d) Company has the unqualified right to enter into this lefter amendment and
perform its terms;

(c) Each of the Additional Trademarks is valid and enforceable;

H Company is the sole and exclusive owner of the entire right, title and interest in
and to all of the Additional Trademark Collateral, free and clear of any Liens, charges and
encumbrances (except licenses permitted pursuant fo Section 6 of the Trademark Security
Agreement), including, without limitation, pledges, assignments, licenses, registered user
agreements and covenants by Company not to sue third Persons, except Permitted Liens;

(8) Company will maintain the quality of the products associated with the
Additional Trademarks, at a level consistent with the quality at the time of the Trademark
Security Agreement, and will, upon Agent's request, provide Agent quarterly with a certificate
to that effect in the form attached thercto as Exhibit B exccuted by an officer of Company;

(h) Company will not change the quality of the products associated with the
Additional Trademarks without Agent's prior written consent; and

(i) Except for Additional Trademarks abandoned by Company in the ordinary
course of business (provided such abandonment could not be reasonably expected to have a
Material Adverse Effect), Company has used and will continue to use for the duration of the
Trademark Security Agreement, proper stafutory notice in connection with its use of the

TRADEMARK

REEL: 004790 FRAME: 0626




registered Additional Trademarks, including, without limitation, filing an affidavit of use with
the United States Patent and Trademark Office, the Canadian Intellectual Property Office and
any applicable foreign filing office for cach registered Additional Trademark as required by
Applicable Law to maintain the registration thereof without loss of protection therefor.

Company agrees to take such further actions as Agent shall request from time to time in connection
herewith to evidence or give effect to the agreements and amendments set forth herein or any of the
transactions contemplated hereby.

Except as otherwise expressly provided in this letter amendment, nothing herein shall be deemed to
amend or modify any provision of the Trademark Security Agreement, which shall remain in full force and
cffect. ‘This letter amendment is not intended to be, nor shall it be construed to create, a novation or accord and
satisfaction, and the Trademark Security Agreement as herein modified shall continue in full force and cffect.
This letter amendment shall be binding upon and inure fo the benefit of the parties hereto and their respective
successors and assigns.

This letter amendment shall be effective upon execution by Company and acceptance by Agent (notice
of which acceptance is hereby waived), whereupon the same shall be governed by and construed in accordance
with the infernal laws of the State of Georgia. This letter amendment may be executed in any number of
counterparts and by different parties to this letter amendment on separate counterparts, each of which, when so
executed, shall be deemed an original, but all such counterparts shall constitute one and the same agreement.
Any signature delivered by a party by facsimile or other electronic transmission shall be deemed to be an

original sighature hereto.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank; Signatures appear on following page.]

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004790 FRAME: 0627




If this lefter amendment is acceptable to Agent, please evidence its agreement by executing the
enclosed copy of this letter amendment.

Very truly yours,
COMPANY:

AOC, LLC

@ 4;9":2?/“
Titie: ‘YF FIU/(}UC";G :3 éj '

[Signatures continue on following page.]

Ameudment to Trademark Secunily Agreemenl

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004790 FRAME: 0628




Accepted and agreed to:

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A,, as Agent

SR Y

Name: Seth Benefield
Title:  Senior Vice President

Amendment to Trademark Secunily Agreement

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004790 FRAME:

0629




EXHIBIT A-1

United States Trademarks

Trademark Name Registration No. Registration Date
ECOTEK 3,799,448 08-Jun-2010
MOLDTRU 3,946,086 12-Apr-2011

United States Trademark Applications

Trademark Serial No. Application Date

WATERLINER 77/869,500 10-Nov-2009
[Remainder of page intentionally left blank.]
TRADEMARK

REEL: 004790 FRAME: 0630




Foreign Trademarks

Jurisdiction Trademark Registration No. Registration Date
Canada ECOTEK TMA780,154 19-0cit-2010
Canada WATERLINER TMAT787,709 18-Jan-2011
Chile AQOC 889.064 05-Jul-2010
Chile VIBRIN 889.065 05-Jut-2010
Chile VICAST 889.066 05-Jul-2010
China ) AOC 4157411 07-May-2007
China ATRYL 4158412 07-Apr-2009
China ATRYL TCA 4158413 07-May-2007
China VIPEL 4158408 21-Sep-2009
Colombia ALTEK 418704 23-Feb-2011
Colombia AQC 418702 23-Feb-2011
Colombia AQC 423301 26-Apr-2011
Colombia AQC ] 423300 26-Apr-2011
Colombia CHROMA-TEK 418705 23-Feb-2011
Colombia ECOTEK 418701 23-Feb-2011
Colombia FIREPEL 418706 23-Feb-2011
Colombia HYDROPEL 418697 23-Feb-2011
Colombia VIBRIN 418691 23-Feb-201|
Colombia VICAST 418695 23-Feb-2011
Colombia VICAST 418693 23-Feb-2011
Mexico AOC : 1109867 10-Jun-2009
Mexico AOC MEXICANA 1109866 10~Jun-2009
Mexico ATRYL 1090434 19-Mar-2009
Mexico ATRYL TCA 1095990 21-Apr-2009
Mexico PULTRU 1090435 10-Mar-2009

Foreign Trademark Applications

Jurisdiction Trademark Serial No, Application Date
Argentina AQOC (Stylized) 2951743 14-Oct-2009
Argentina VIBRIN 2951746 14-Oct-2009
Argentina VICAST 2951748 14-0ct-2009
Argentina VIPEL 2951744 14-0ct-2009
Chile VIPEL 879,335 28-Sep-2009
Colombia VIPEL (AND DESIGN) | 2011.122.777 | 20-8ep-2011
Colombia VIPEL (AND DESIGN) | 2011.122.782 20-Sep-2011

TRADEMARK

RECORDED: 05/29/2012 REEL: 004790 FRAME: 0631




